City of Pembroke Pines
Planning & Economic Development Department
601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Agenda Date: January 23, 2020 Application ID: MSC 2019-24

Project: Stand Up MRI Project Number: N/A

Project Planner: Cole Williams, Planner / Zoning Technician

; Sheridan Real Estate .

Owner: Group LLC Agent: Nelson Fernandez

Location: 16604 Sheridan Street

Existing Zoning: C-1 (Commercial) Existing Land Use: G ealeniial Elexed
to Commercial

Reforafics SP 2016-02, SP 2015-09, SP 2014-03, ZV 2014-02, ZV 2014-01, MSC

Abblications: 2013-23, MSC 2013-11, SP 2012-02, ZC 2012-03, ZC 2012-02, SP 200-

PP ' 09, ZC 2006-05, SUB 2006-02

Applicant Site modifications to accommodate mechanical equipment for an MRI

Request: facility.

staf Approval

Recommendation: PP

Final: XIPlanning & Zoning [ICity Commission

Board

7 "

Reviewed for the | . @ . N |
Agenda: Director: Planning Administrator: @_




Project Description / Background

Nelson Fernandez, agent, is requesting approval of site modifications to Sheridan Village
Commercial located at 16602 Sheridan Street. The changes are the result of a new tenant (Stand
Up MRI) which requires additional mechanical equipment (MRI chillers and condensing units) to
operate.

Sheridan Village was approved via site plan in 2014 (SP 2014-03) as one multi-tenant building
and freestanding PDQ restaurant. In 2015, the site plan was modified via site plan amendment
(SP 2015-09) to remove the PDQ, which was replaced with a second multi-tenant building. In
2016, via site plan amendment (SP 2016-02), a two story self-storage addition to building 2
(easternmost building on site) was approved.

| BUILDINGS / STRUCTURES: |

Stand Up MRI will be located in the easternmost bay of building 2. The following site modifications
are proposed to accommodate the new tenant:

e The MRI chillers and condensing units cannot be roof mounted, therefore, two parking
spaces to the south of the tenant bay will be converted into an island to house the
equipment. The new island will be 15'-8" x 22’-8”. The mechanical equipment will be
setback 4'-2” from the drive aisle and screened from view by an 8’ tall PVC fence painted
to match the building. The mechanical equipment will be 7°-4” tall at the highest point.

e Addition of an electrical meter, electrical panel and C/T cabinet on the southern side of
the building 2's east elevation. The equipment will be painted to match the building.

e Addition of an FPL transformer in the existing landscape island east of building 2. The
transformer will be protected by bollards on all sides.

[ PARKING: |

Currently there are 210 spaces provided on site for both buildings. 204 parking spaces are
required based on current uses. If this application is approved, the removal of 2 parking spaces
will leave a surplus of 4 spaces within the shopping center.

| Landscaping: |

To screen the FPL transformer and provide additional screening of the mechanical equipment the
applicant is proposing the installation of shrubs consisting of Clusia guttifera. Green Island Ficus,
and Schefflera Trinette.

Staff has reviewed the proposed changes and find that the proposed changes meet code
requirements. Staff therefore recommends approval of this application.

Enclosed: Miscellaneous Plan Application
Memo from Planning Division (1/14/20)



Memo from Engineering Division (1/13/20)
Memo from Planning Division (12/24/19)
Memo from Zoning Administrator (12/24/19)
Memo from Landscape Division (12/23/19)
Memo from Landscape Division (11/5/19)
Memo from Fire Prevention Bureau (11/5/19)
Memo from Planning Division (11/4/19)
Memo from Zoning Administrator (11/4/19)
Miscellaneous Plan

Site Aerials



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development

City Center - Third Floor Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must
601 City Center Way have a pre-application me§ting ng DIvision.starr
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 to review the proposed prdject s iﬁ?ﬂgﬁtgﬂ?mg&}nﬁ‘es
Phone: (954) 392-2100 | requirements. Received
http://www.ppines.com ;

- Pre Application Meeting D%te:

|

| 0CT 21 2019
| #Plans for DRC

| Planner:

Indicate the type of application you are applying for: Planning & Economic Development

L Appeal* LJ Sign Plan

[} Comprehensive Plan Amendment L1 site Plan*

Q) Delegation Request U site Plan Amendment*

U DRrRI* U Special Exception*

U DRI Amendment (NOPC)* U variance (Homeowner Residential)
L Flexibility Allocation L Variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)*
(3 Interpretation* O Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*
S/Le/nd Use Plan Map Amendment* Zoning Change (Text)

o Miscellaneous [ Zoning Exception*

U Plat* [ Deed Restriction
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. All questions must be completed on this application. If not applicable, mark AM/A.

2. Include all submittal requirements / attachments with this application.

3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).

4. Include mailing labels of all property owners within a 500 feet radius of affected site with

signed affidavit (Applications types marked with 4

All plans must be submitted no later than neon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project
number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. (Applications types marked with L) &

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff
review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning
Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting.

i

Staff Use Only
Project Planner: f/ 0 ! é, Project #: PRJ 20 . Application #: MSC 2010 -d 4

Date Submitted: 'O ;21 4 20\Vposted Signs Required: (__ ) Fees:$_\ (0>

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTS\application Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 1 of 6



SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION: . ‘ D
Project Name: g"\ Cﬂd"up AL - &\'\(’/ﬂ | G

l 1035;,
Project Address: | (,60Y  Suelran e
Location / Shopping Center: m ks (ENOC/-\ P}
Acreage of Property: 2. (> Building Square Feet: Y4 7YS

Flexibility Zone: Folio Number(s):

Plat Name: Stteioan Uicipge “Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ):

Legal Description: _ N
S erioan VivAse (79-155 6 Poepe faeca A

esC As, Becaiime o= NE cotWT- o€ <atd PALA S 247.88 W 700,08
N 24750, 693,84 1o PO0B NUA PAL A -2
Has this project been previously submitted? Yes ( No )

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Variances, Deed Restrictions,
etc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions of approval.

Date Application Request Action gm::::é Conditions of Approval

|
F + : T ‘
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SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner's Name: gl(»c—:(u.’),o») ﬂ@ e ES'(“K\FE @ﬁouﬂ T
Owner's Address: 2700 OAJIE 2040

Owner's Email Address: N & and C’/L@ Qv’)\% roup. COt

Owner's Phone: 2 - 778- 4982 Owners Fax: Y ~£9 3 ~720]
Agent: N ELSON (e JANPEZ—

Contact Person: '\)QL'C,Q-» Ry Cg/
Agent's Address: __| l D%\} o\ D e 1o |

Agent's Email Address: ) Ll CoN P VR C)m Ce @, Qi’Y\CL (L, Corn—
Agent's Phone: QKL{— ?}"D i SSL@B Agent's Fax;

All staff comments will be sent directly to agent uniess otherwise instructed in
writing from the owner.

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:

EXISTING PROPOSED
Zoning: (%L Zoning: (-7
Land Use / Density: Land Use / Density:
Use: Use:
Plat Name: Plat Name:
Plat Restrictive Note: Plat Restrictive Note: .
ADJACENT ZONING ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN
North: North:
South: South:
East: East:
West: West:

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTS application Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 3 of 6



-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation and Land Use applications only-
SECTION 4 -~ VARIANCE  ZONING APPEAL * INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Circle One): @ Zoning Appeal Interpretation

Related Applications:

Code Section:

Required:

Request:

Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation Request:

_CowverTiNe existine aN0 APFROASD - 0R) VE THAU
LANES TO ACCOMO2AME  UecHANICAL eQd[PHBVT
o MRLT FAcUTY. The gred wie QE
Scrasney)  wiml FENCING AND (VDS carinveg,

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY

U City Amendment Only L City and County Amendment

Existing City Land Use:

Requested City Land Use:

Existing County Land Use:

Requested County Land Use;

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTS ‘application Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 4 of 6



SECTION 6 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (attach additional pages if necessary)

oo ko 5 NoAn—

6 Do Ploads by

Qoteon - Dby c\amw,
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SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that
all information supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Lot\le‘i

Date'

A

Signature

Sworn and Subscribed before me this / g day

of U%héf 20 ! 7
O vsitce s Yorch 31, 202/

Fee Paid ( Sighature df Notary Public My Comnission Expires

MRY 4 Josefina Flores
P8 -No, NOTARY PUBLIC

8.
SN
A

qu; Expires 3/31/2021

AGENT CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the agent of the property owner described in this application
and that all information supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Agent Date

Sworn and Subscribed before me this day

of , 20

Fee Paid Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires

5:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\application Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 6 of 6



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum;

Date: January 14, 2019

To: MSC 2019-24 file

From: Cole Williams, Planner / Zoning Technician
Re: Stand-Up MRI

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances or
other Governmental Regulations:

ALL COMMENTS REGARDING THIS APPLICATION HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Cole\Miscellaneous Applications\2019\MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI)\DRC -
3\PLANNING MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI) 3.doc



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/ENGINEERING DIVISION

DRC REVIEW FORM

January 13, 2020
Project: SHERIDAN VILLAGE — STAND-UP MRI

City Reference Number: MSC 2019-24

To: Cole Williams, Planner/Zoning Technician
Planning and Economic Development Department

From: John L. England, P.E., Assistant City Engineer
Environmental Services/Engineering Division, Public Services Department

(954) 518-9046

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Environmental Services/Engineering Division takes ‘No Exception’ to the proposed
MRI site related modifications and improvements based upon the revised site location and
the project is hereby recommended for ‘Consideration’ by the Planning and Zoning Board.

NOTE that an Engineering Construction Permit is required for construction of the
proposed project site related modifications and improvements. Submittal of appropriate
signed and sealed plans and applicable Plans Review Fees will be required, as a minimum,
by the Environmental Services/Engineering Division for acceptance of the proposed
project for initiation of the plans review for Engineering Construction Permit.

S:\Engineering\DRC Reviews\Sheridan Village Stand-Up MRI (MSC 2019-24)\P&Z Board Recommendation Issued 1-13-20\Sheridan Village Stand-Up MRI (MSC 2019-24) -
Engineering P&Z Board Recommendation 1-13-20.docx



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: December 24, 2019

To: MSC 2019-24 file

From: Cole Williams, Planner / Zoning Technician
Re: Stand-Up MRI

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances or
other Governmental Regulations:

Consider a sleeve for the bollards to soften the appearance of them.

Contact staff to discuss options for the area north of the enclosed equipment 954-
392-2100.

VAV

a a
c C =
a a

oA«

10. Resubmittal must include an itemized response to all comments made by DRC
members. In your resubmittal you must restate the comment, give an
explanation of what you have done to alleviate the comment and show where
the comment was addressed on the plans (page number and the details which
may help staff identify revisions quickly). The DRC will not review your
resubmittal if you fail to provide this response.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Cole\Miscellaneous Applications\2019\MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI)\DRC -
2\PLANNING MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI) 2.doc



MEMORANDUM
December 24, 2019

To: Cole Williams
Planning/Zoning Technician

From: Dean A. Piper
Zoning Administrator

Re:  MSC 2019-24 (Stand Up MRI @ 16604 Sheridan Street)

All of my comments regarding the above Miscellaneous Plan have been satisfied.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Cole\Miscellaneous Applications\2019\MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRINDRC - 2\MSC 2019-24 (Stand Up
MRI @ 16604 Sheridan Street) Memo 2.doc



MEMORANDUM
December 23, 2019

To: Cole Williams
Planner & Zoning Specialist

From: Kristen Jensen
Landscape Planner

Re: (MSC2019-24) Stand Up MRI

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape review for Stand Up MRI. The
following items need to be addressed prior to this project being found in compliance:

All landscape comments have been addressed at this time.

Note: A courtesy landscape inspection will take place and if any landscape material is missing
these items will need to be addressed.

Plant diversification is important for the project in order to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It
is also required that projects utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape
Standards.

Please contact me with any questions.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

Kristen Jensen

|l and<cane Planner

C y N
Landascdpce

Designe

1NNiNg and Economic Development Division

)54.392.2107 (Office) - kjensen@ppines.com

1 sonsider the environment before printing this email




MEMORANDUM
November 5, 2019

To: Cole Williams
Planner & Zoning Specialist

From: Kristen Jensen
Landscape Planner

Re:  (MSC2019-24) Stand Up MRI

The City of Pembroke Pines Planning Division has conducted a landscape review for Stand Up MRI. The
following items need to be addressed prior to this project being found in compliance:

1. Provide a disposition plan for the trees and plant material to be removed and a planting plan with the
mitigation of the trees removed and landscape to be planted back in the island as per landscape
ordinance.

2. lrrigation will be checked at the time of final inspection.

Note: A courtesy landscape inspection will take place and if any landscape material is missing
these items will need to be addressed.

Plant diversification is important for the project in order to sustain a healthy and vigorous landscape. It

is also required that projects utilize best management practices set by Florida Friendly Landscape
Standards.

Please contact me with any questions.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

Kristen Jensen

Landscape Planner/Designer




DRC REVIEW FORM

PEMBROKE PINES FIRE RESCUE

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

FIRE PLANS EXAMINER BY: Daniel Almaguer, Assistant Fire Marshal
(954) 499-9557

PROJECT NAME: Stand-up MRI, Sheridan Plaza
REFERENCE #: MSC 2019 - 24
DATE REVIEWED: 11/05/2019

CONFORMS TO THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDARDS

YOU HAVE SATISFIED THE FIRE DEPARTMENT'S CONCERNS REGARDING THE SITE PLAN REVIEW.

Note: No Alterations to Fire Access Lane



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF COMMENTS

Memorandum:

Date: November 4, 2019

To: MSC 2019-24 file

From: Cole Williams, Planner / Zoning Technician
Re: Stand-Up MRI

Items which do not conform with the City of Pembroke Pines Code of Ordinances or
other Governmental Regulations:

oD =

No

Consider painting the fence to match the building rather than the building accent.
Provide paint chip for color to be used on the fence.

Provide height of the equipment within the fence area.

Consider a sleeve for the bollards to soften the appearance of them.

Contact staff to discuss options for the area north of the enclosed equipment 954-
392-2100.

Wall mounted equipment must match the building color.

Clarify if any other changes will be made to the building or site, for example
lighting.

Provide landscape mitigation plan for landscape removed for FPL transformer
and fence.

Provide screening around FPL transformer.

. Resubmittal must include an itemized response to all comments made by DRC

members. In your resubmittal you must restate the comment, give an
explanation of what you have done to alleviate the comment and show where
the comment was addressed on the plans (page number and the details which
may help staff identify revisions quickly). The DRC will not review your
resubmittal if you fail to provide this response.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Cole\Miscellaneous Applications\2019\MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI)\DRC -
I\PLANNING MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI).doc



MEMORANDUM
November 4, 2019

To: Cole Williams
Planning/Zoning Technician

From: Dean A. Piper
Zoning Administrator

Re: MSC 2019-24 (Stand Up MRI @ 16604 Sheridan Street)

The following are my comments regarding the above Miscellaneous Plan:

1. Confirm color as color for fence stated to be DE 5522 “Palm Frond” (#1

Color and Finishes Legend), however, color it is pointing to as a reference

on building elevation appears to be SW 7685 “White Raisin” (#3 Color and

Finishes Legend).

Provide landscape screening around FPL Transformer, not just bollards.

Provide details and heights of ALL equipment to be placed within fenced

area.

4. Provide finished height of all equipment being installed as Building Code
requires some equipment to be installed at Finished Floor Elevation
(F.F.E.) of building so some equipment as shown may extend above the
proposed 8’ fence.

5. Provide note that any wall mounted equipment will be painted to match

wall color it is mounted to.

Provide partial north and south elevations showing fencing/gates building.

Provide new Landscape Plan showing all work being proposed and new

landscape layout in island. Note: “Taller” landscaping should be installed

along new fence to soften look.

SEN

el o

Please contact me with any questions.

S:\Planning\STAFFREP\Cole\Miscellaneous Applications\2019\MSC 2019-24 (Stand-Up MRI)\DRC - 1\MSC 2019-24 (Stand Up
MRI @ 16604 Sheridan Street) Memo.doc



SUBJECT SITE AERIAL PHOTO Standup MRI (MSC 2019-24)
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ARCHITECTURE

THIBEAUX ARCHITECTURE, INC.
2101 South Andrews Avenue #205
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PH: (954)467-4140

www . Thibeaux Architecture . Com
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LEGEND WALL SCHEDULE
T e MARK | GRAPHIC | THK DESCRIPTION
N\ (DX) DEMOLITION
. E
v ::E’ NEW Foreie) PSL'ZN EXISTING WALL(s)
) RELOCATED
v (RR) REMOVE & REPLACE (E) TENANT SEPARATION WALL(s)
(NON-LOAD-BEARING - NLB)
v v CORMARK @-— (1HR RATED) UP TO UNDERSIDE
i @ @ WINDOW MARK OF ROOF DECK
SEE DETAIL 1/A-110D
Lt INTERIOR PARTITION WALL(s)
[ | e e = 4 CEILING HEIGHT
= (NON-LOAD-BEARING - NLB)
] SEE | MRISHIELDING WALL(s)
A\ A wa s | oo | (NON-LOAD-BEARING - NLB)
SECTIONMARK SEE SHOP DRAWINGS
960 VAR cfluus HEIGHTA:;JECS;S AFF) INTERIOR PARTITION WALL(s)
INGHESAFF  VARIES |  LOWEST STRUGTORAL MEMBER) .—— 6" MIN | PLUMBING WALL
R (NON-LOAD-BEARING - NLB)
WALL TYPE (SEE LEGEND) [ws}—] [ 8" | (N) EXTERIOR CMU INFILL WALL
36 ELEVATION (ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) (N) 2-0" 6x8x16 CMU WALL w/
TR 6" | CONC.CAP AND 6" WOOD STUD

PARTITION WALL(s) (NLB)
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PLAN KEY NOTES

(E) = EXISTING (DX)=DEMOLITION (N)=NEW
(RE) = RELOCATED (RR) = REMOVE&REPLACE

(E) TENANT SEPARATION WALL - 1HR FIRE RATED

(E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN(s)
(E) EXTERIOR WALL(s)

(E) DOOR(s)

--NOT USED - -

(E) STOREFRONT WINDOW(s)

(E) STOREFRONT DOOR. (1) LEAF TO REMAIN
CLOSED AND LOCKED

LEAF TO REMAIN CLOSED

@ (RR) STOREFRONT DOOR AND WINDOW AFTER
DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF MRI EQUIPMENT

(E) COVERED CONC. WALKWAY

@ (E) CONC. CURB

(E) ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

(N) WALL(s) - SEE SCHEDULE
(N) HEADER(s)

(N) MRI EQUIPMENT - SEE EQUIPMENT PLAN(s)
(N) CABINETRY / CASEWORK

(N) PLUMBING FIXTURE(s)

(N) ELECTRICAL PANEL(s) - SEE ELECTRICAL
PLANS

(N) DOOR(s) - SEE SCHEDULE
(N) WINDOW(s) - SEE SCHEDULE
(N) ADA COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN(s)

(N) MRI CHILLER(s) - SEE MECHANICAL
(N) ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT - FP&L TRANSFORMER -
SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS

(N) 8-0° TALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT FENCING
wi 8-0" GATE - SEE NOA - 14.1209.01

(N) BOLLARDS (PERMANENT) - SEE DETAILS 8 / A-310
(USE BOLLARD SLEEVES IF APPLICABLE)

(N) 6" CONC. PAD ON COMPACTED SOIL FOR
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

(N) ROD AND CURTAIN
(N) SOFFIT(s)

(N) FONAR PIT - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

(N) THICKENED SLAB FOR MRI EQUIPMENT -
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

()
@
@
@
@
D
@

(N) CMU INFILL WALL - SEE DETAIL 6 /S-122

®

(N) CONDENSING UNITS - SEE MECHANICAL PLANS

©)

V) 20" TALLC6x8xT6 CMU FLOUD
(1) #4 HORIZONTAL. DOWEL CAP INTO 6 x 6 STARTER COLUMN.

&

(N) 20" TALL FLOOD PANEL OVER OPENING

(N) 6 x 6 CONC. STARTER COLUMN w/ (1) #4 VERT.
AND DOWELED INTO TILT-UP WALL(s)

®E®®

(2) FILLED CELLS AT EACH END OF OPENING

FILLED CELLS w/ (1) #4 VERT AT 48" 0.C. MAX

TN NN
(E) PORTION OF LANDSCAPING TO BE REMOVED FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONC. SLAB.

(N) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CONC. SLAB. ELEVATION TO BE
LEVEL WITH (E) SIDEWALK AND INTERIOR SPACE. i

(N) LANDSCAPE BUFFER w/ 6" CONC. CURB.

(N) STOREFRONT WINDOW(s) - SEE SCHEDULE

WINDOWS TO HAVE BLACKOUT FILM APPLIED.

§ g N
FUTURE FONAR MACHINE AND CHILLER -

UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

DRAIN BASIN IN BOT. OF FONAR PIT WITH PVC PIPING TO SUMP
PUMP FOR FLOOD WATER ABATEMENT

SUMP PUMP

6]616(6]6]6]6]6)

GENERAL NOTE:

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. THIS
OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS
FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN
BY THESE DOCUMENTS. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR REVIEW BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.
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AND PROVISIONS OF THE
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DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
THIBEAUX ARCHITECTURE, INC. AND
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EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
SIEMENS MAGNETOM LUMINA

=
m
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ITEM DESCRIPTION
(INSTALLED BY SIEMENS)
NOTE: NOT ALL ITEMS SHOWN

| WEIGHT |

BTUHR

CONTROL OF RADIATION HAZARDS SHALL COMPLY
WITH FBC 2010, SECTION 435.1.

NOTE:

MRI ROOM INSULATION TO GO FROM FLOOR TO
CEILING. SEE DETAIL 4/A-310.

SEE SIEMENS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR MORE DETAILS
AND INFORMATION REGARDING EQUIPMENT
PLACEMENT AND SPECIFICATIONS.
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MRC KEYBOARD

| COLOR MONITOR FOR MRC

HOST PC MRC

MRC OPERATING CONSOLE TABLE

CONTAINER FOR HOST PC 500

ALARM BOX

LUMINA MAGNET IN OPERATION

PATIENT TABLE (FIXED)

RF - FILTER PLATE

ELECTRONICS CABINET (GPA / EPC CABINET)

SEP CABINET

LIEBERT GXT4 UPS WITH BATTERY

DIMPLEX WATER CHILLER (60kW)

DIMPLEX STATUS PANEL

}

239

2390

853

<3412

<3412

1121

16604 SHERIDAN STREET

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33028
Equipment Plan

NEW DIAGNOSTIC FACILITY FOR:
STAND-UP MRI SHERIDAN PLAZA
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ELEVATION KEY NOTES

(E)=EXISTING (DX)= DEMOLITION (N)=NEW
(RE) = RELOCATED (RR) = REMOVESREPLACE

(E) THREE STORY BUILDING
COLOR: SW 7685 WHITE RAISIN ON END
SECTIONS
COLOR: SW 6368 BAKELITE GOLD ON

MIARESESIA —~ —~—,
EOLOR-SW-7685-WHIFERAISIN - - NOT USED - -
N

N SrocrEANE ~—

COLOR: DE 5522 PALM FROND

(E) SIDEWALK(s)

w/ 80" GATE INSTALLED BY OTHERS UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT.

SEE NOA - 14.1209.01

COLOR: SW 7685 WHITE RAISIN (TO MATCH
EXISTING WALL COLOR

g
(N) FOOTINGS FOR FENCE ENCLOSURE (TYP)
OUTLINE OF CHILLER FOR MRI
HEIGHT:  6-9" (7'-2° ON CONC. PAD)
OUTLINE OF CHILLER FOR FUTURE FONAR
HEIGHT: 74" (7'-10" ON CONC. PAD)

(N) ELECTRICAL PANEL FOR MRI. PAINT TO
MATCH WALL (SW 7685 WHITE RAISIN)

(N) C/T CABINET FOR MRI. PAINT TO MATCH
WALL (SW 7685 WHITE RAISIN)

(N) ELECTRICAL METER FOR MRI. PAINT TO
MATCH WALL (SW 7685 WHITE RAISIN)

{E)STOREFREONT~ - NOT USED - -

GEEEEE

®

k (NyBOEEARBS - - NOT USED - -

@ (E) REAR EGRESS DOOR

(N) 80" TALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT FENCING
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/Exlaung Crape Myrtle

xlsting Trinette
xlsting Green lsland Ficus

to Install transformer and
transformer pad). The new plants
proposed Include the clusia
hedge, green Island, and
trinette

emove existing plant
material In the Work Zone

xlsting Green lsland Ficus

NOTE: Repair disturbed Irrigation
affected by Installation of hecdge
and transformer.

EXISTING TREE LIST

&y IREE TYPE

RAUAVESR: B

Lagerstroenla Indica/Crape Myrtle
Lagerstroenia Indica/Crape Myrtle
Lagerstroemla Indica/Crape Myrtle
Lagerstroenia Indica/Crape Myrtle
Lagerstroemla Indica/Crape Myrtle
Lagerstroemia Indica/Crape Myrtle

PLANT LIST

STYM /( A
cLu Clusla guttifera
Clusla
CLU"  Clusla guttifera
Clusia
Fla Ficus microcarpa
Green lsland Flcus
SCH Schefflera arboricola 'Trinette’
Trinette
5
Ry S
N
LIGHT POLE

DESCRIPTION STATUS
14" bt x 12' spr., multl trunk remain
14" ht. x 12 spr., multl trunk remain
14" ht. x 12' spr., multl trunk. remain
14' ht. x 12" spr., mult] trunk remain
14" ht. x 12 spr., multl trunk remain
14" ht. x 12' spr., mult] trunk. remain

SPECIFICATIONS QY

5' ht. x 24" spr., 24" oc. 5

8' ht. x 36" spr., 30" oc. e

12" ht. x 12" spr., 18" oc. 33

24" ht. x 18" spr., 24" oc. 33
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Appiicable Docunens:

A These Specifications and the recurenents harevafter will
govem (s project during the elallation, guirantes and
mirtensnce period.

Scope of torks
A The sork specified by e Section of the Specifications and
on the Plans corsiste of Numishing 4ll abor, machinery,

ropeTnbrhies, hakidrng 48 d\.q‘ anct repars veident

B Tha sork shall hciuda, bt not be heited o,
material

andl species o be used at an of the
sheh right be.

hall bs paid for ony
'@ iratalied at the Uine of request for paysent. The

of the contract depending on the nsber of uits Twtaliecl

F. Ten parcent (10%) of tha total conract prica will ba haid &
retaber for S0 ays after Mnal aritten acceptance.

@ The Landecape Contractor sill coorclinte e work sih 4l
other tracies at tha Job stta.

9774 ronc 4ng srah e 40 s forth e tewt
Fioricla

adcitional cost 10 the cuner.

(3 To techice head volms, Pain fronds sy be tper vimed
by ot ore than cne-third.

(4) Paina with pecharical damage, sich a9 from cabies,
chir, ecuprent nd ralls, shall be rejected.

L Cricrosis: The alicuable level of Chicrosis In foltage shall
b st forth In th etest edition of the Fiorida Depirteent
of Agricukre’s ‘Gracies andl for Nrvary Plante’.

L Plnt saterial shall not ba sccapted shen the bal of aarth
wireunding s rocts has been cracked, brokan or ctharsise
cesaged.

K. Root pruning of plant naterial shen necessary, shall be done

ceternined by the

2 i of 4 Besks, o for 4 period 4
Landscape Architect, pricr Lo planting #t the project

soc

A 8od shall be solid sod and shall be standiard quaiy grada.
Note: Quaiity grade shall be based on the sindirce of sod

molet from the thee It 1s cut untll 1 Ie plarted

L Renoval of Plact Materiak

) All plark sateria] o be removed sl be rescved
corplaisl poing e rootball Tow e Jeb o
4+ drected by the Landscape Archtect.

Pole sl ba e wh sataole wateral o punrg sl

48 directed by the Lundscape Archtect

4 Exioting Plant Hateris] (o ba Relocatech

(1 All extoting plan naterial 10 be reiocated sl be
19 Prnec & it f 30 cas r for 4 pario
deterinad by the Landecape drchtect prior
relocation.

@ Roctbalk Requressts tor
and

(3) Root prning ihat be sccorplured by diggrg ¢ trech
compleiely ol U plak thoou 8 Fches cewp.
@xposed roots shall ba cut off smoothiy

(4) A pixtire of good organic fertiitzer and planting soll
shall ba used 10 raNil the tranch.

(®) Plant raterial shich 1o 1 ol of & loote Lextire,
hich does not resctly achere 10 the root saten.

dvected e, hog sre
shall b usedt and 1t shall be placed arcundl the rootball
before before the punt 1s tha hole for
relocation. Tha sire shall be. 4ot tersioned

 packaged by

ha hog wre, 40 4

1o prevent distrbanca of the loota soll srcund the
handiing.

A Tha Larchcape Acchitect say rapect vees, strubs, and

ries, and latent clefects, and iry L0 Taject umatifactony or

dafective netarial # iy tns chrig the progress of meri.
Cortractor shall remcve rejected trees or

mqu.mv-pomnm

B Responsibity for Assrng Quainy Works
shall spesk English ancl

@ an -pu,—.mum and Highy skitied
odar 1 1 crder Lo proper pators the
m's-d Contractor shull be
resporuble for umnqv-aml\qp'hul.ul
on the project.

(3) Tha Contracter will conply sth sppiicable r-n-n
bt Coriy nd iocalrequremerts goven:
materiaie ancd

C. Gracie stnclardie:

(1) Piart material shall be Fioricla % or better 49 set
forth In the latest ecition of the Forida Departaent of
Agriculire's Gradies and Standiarde for Nursery Pnts.

2 4l pars astarial il be woject t0 the approval of
the Lanccape Acchitect for quality. size snd color.
Piants lacking ths corpactness or proper propertions.

Plarts wHich are mesk or thin and plants n\red by
close planting 1 nrsery rows uill hot be.

Piant materials thich have been cu back frow Urger
grades 10 nest carta specification requreserts 1l be
rajected.

(32 Pt materal sralhave roral sel dveicped
ranches be vigorouw

Whries, sbrasicn of the bark, punt
Ppest eggs. . and all forms of Westatiors or
cbjectionble disngrenerts.

Punting solk
A All plant natertal, uiess incicated otharsise, shall be

Tatalied uith & planting soil compored of sandy loan
sandl, and BOA muck) 4upical of the localiy. The eoll mat
be taken from t has never been st th
+iight acid reaction (B3 10 63 ph and sithout an excess of
calerm or ca I shall ba delivered

friable conay

aten

A Potable, frem mricipal sater supplies or other sowrces thch
are spproved by a pubtic haalth

Hch

A Muich dhall be:

(U Fioramich® or other approved recycled mich
(approval by Landecape Acchitect or other goveming sgency)
Fertinzar

A Nes and exieting Trees ancl Pabs:
Fertiliz uth 8-3-12 pain fertiizer shh micronrients
per manutactrer's ticrs.

B Hew and exieing Simis, and droundcover:
Peritze wth &-1-0 pie itz st sicronwtess ot o
rate of i . per 100D 8F of

C. Arusies Partilze whh Ossocote - Slerra
blend i4-1-4 or approved equil

D. Composttion and Quality: Al fertilizer shall be wiforn n
corposition and chy. Granulr fertitzer shall be fres
flouing and detvered i uncpened bags. All bage containars
or boxes shall be ) lebeled with the anifactirer's
s

£ All fertitzar shall comply with the State of Foricla
fertinzer taws.

Cloanp:
A Diposal of Trash Al debris andl other cbjectiorable
14l created

B. Excase Filk All excess f1ll shich ressts from the.
Imatalation of tha project shill remah the property of the

A Resporstony fer Protacton tel Rescrstion of Proparsy:
Certracter shall be responsble for 4l denage or niry
= person or property.

B Protection Agavet Mechusical

waming sigre and barricadies 4s might be necessary and he or
+ha shall repar, restore and replace all
beccmes 48 4 rewst of any negligence of the

deraged
Contractor or He o har erplogess 1 compiyng Sith thase
requrenents.

Corpletion andl Prul Acceptarce

A Upen rftten notice from the Contracter of the pressptive
completion s defined beics, of the entire project, the

esentative shall nake the fral scceptance snd notify the
Centractor n writing of tis fnal acceptance as of the sate
on this fral Tpection.

Delivery Handing and Storage:
A Deitvery and Handiing:

(U Hovenent of rursery stock shall comply sith all Fedieral.
State, andi local laws, regulations, orcininces, codes, etc.

(2) Protect dring defivery Lo prevent dasage Lo root bull
or desiccation of ledves. Ramove uracceptable plrt
materias imecistely from the job site. Mattai and
Protect shile stored at the stta.

(3) Transport materials on veticles irge encugh (o aliow
plants

1ot 10 be crouded and cansged. Puts shull be
covered (o prevent wind dansge drig vamit
B tod
U Detver sod o puliets st oot apten protected
epowrs to wn Deiiver sod In quantnies
capable of being atalied stthin 48 hours of cuting.

Supantale ¢ Approvais

witten proof that the epecified plant sateral fs
ravatsble

B, 4y request for the approval of an ecual shall be in aritng.
Approval shill be given by the Landscape Architect before the
Eaterial o dlelivered and Ttalied on the project.

© Sioen Uras i of shep chasnge for i opecal
condiitions ot covered W the detatls indicated. T

 the pro;

D. I recuested by o chect wioeit 4
schadiie of 4l specinen plam materis] and collected plant
material ndicating the scurces o sppl these

uith the scheckiia. Additicnal color photographe shall be
whsitted, If recuestec.

g.u.q—mb,-o-am Acchiiect, wieit &
tha scrces or sppiiers of all sod and the
qld-uh-upp for approval by the Landscape Architect
befcre It Is dailvered and tnataliect on the project.

taking and Guggs

A Sukrg 1nd @oing el e e rspotiiy of the
Contractcrs. Staking and gang shall ot ba.
attached drect)) o the plart naterial sith alle. Aso,
battens wsed 1 staking andl guying shall not be attached to
the plant sterial uith rale. Ay ethod of staking
than thove

receive approval from the
Tataliation Under no crametances slll approval be given
10 4llow the phrging. buryng, cr plntng of tress or paims

F. ¥ racpiested by tha Omer or Lindscape Architect, ubait &
M.dmvhdllpl-‘hgmlw'ﬂwvvﬂ
by the Landecape Architect before the saterial s
and Patalied on the

project
il o o mich o spprout o e Lirckcope

sanpie and

HIf requested by or Lanclacape Arctiect, wiomn 4
Acchtact before the ratertal s detivered and vetalied on
the project.

L Sdoun tree prits of shop chaung for ot sakrg and
g Bethods 10 be sed If the. n these
Epecifications and con the Plans nnmnabc
sk wnd qurg

nathock befcre they are wplenerted ' the
The Landscape Architect uill approve all shop chauings of

project

. Buoait I eriting any hinckance Lo the uners routhe
mamanance or lack of, that ray affect retalied plart
materals growth, or srvival, Uit would affect the
Gurartes of plant nateral

K. Sumit In witing any hinckrance Lo the Usely corplation of
the etatlation.

L Sioent rd Cotiest of Papection of past stera 4s ey
e requred by, State , local or Receral Ahorities.

plant designation (B, UB®, C4 etc.)
of & watertal is not

request,
o lbe Lilcape drcHact fer 4 dowtution diong wih

the pi
LB18. 4 e e race, quny ze uiny, ele
The Lancecape 4

Hosever, no guirartes s irpled thul the Plars are
accirate or complete. It shall be the resporsility of
the Contracter to verify the location of all weh

Utities, structires, etc. by hand excavation or other
late nesures befors perforaing ang sork that

40 Ut tha top of the grade, n order to. o
requrenent of g

B e Conractr s resporuble for patorag 4 taking an
lcable reguiatiors.

am—mmwmwmmu
Mlsciction the project s located

Beamon
rapection
A WiMies (Above Ground snd Uncdargrouncih
DT wotk s i bave exing e, w1 bt
eitad 10, Frigation phone elecirica

~ﬂ-b=4ua|d|‘-¢olv-¢-.mbguwnu-
have been ndlicated on the Plans.

€. Completion of the scrk shall nasn the full and exact

ok shich sers found uatisfactory of recured completion or
carrective action

by
and found to be corpleted b accorclance sith contract Pians
and tpecincations.

shall not be offictal unkil acknoslaciged n
riing by the Ouner or ther representative.

F. Tha guarantes shall not begh uill the day firal scceptance
s given

Cartan resporaibiities prior 1o Fral Acceptance: Tha foliowing

18 4 partial lint of cartai resporeibitties. 1t Is not

completa fit, but ondj & surmary of cartan respens Difities.

A Tha Contractor s resporaible for the entire project prior
10 witten scceptance.

B The Contractor s responsle for safety cn and off the job
e

€ Mamtensnce Fricr to Rl Acceptance

(1 Mavtanance shall begin imadiatel) after aach plant s
planted and contiue il fral acceptance.

(2) Piam mavtensnce shall Inclidle satering, mowing,
olang prorg sesdrg cvatrg, repar of
ving

‘ostabiished, resatiing plants 1o proper graces or
Uprigh postion, atenance of the sitering aucer,
iter reaoval. anl all other care neecied for proper
gowh of the plants.

(3) Wmeciate, afer plarting, each plant shall be satered
andl the satering period shall contrue ul el
sccopturca, Rl 1o e hesdng Nilerkg' shch o

n Part 3 of thess Specifications, for ackdional

recpirenerts.

€4) Al plam material shall bs veacied crce 4 seek. hn the.
@vent hit wesds or othar ncles¥able vegetation becones
Prevaient 10 such v extent that they Uredten plant
Raterial, the weeds shall be rencved 4s cirected by the
Landecapa Architact. If necessary the plart material,
mich, sand ancl/or planting soll shall be replaced as
needied L0 ehehate seeds or indesrable vegetation st
the expense of the Contractor.

sha shal be il resporeibla for any and all claime
rowiing from the

(3) hould wilties, structires, ete. be encountered wich
Irarfare uith tha serk, tha Landscspe Architect shall

(4) The Contractor shall not purposenily disnpt o
discomect any e of WMy shetsoever sithout frut
cbtaning the witen persission of the Landicape
Architact. Recuests for discomection sust be in
g and rocetved by e Lirchcape Aritact ot leet

howrs price 10 the (e of the recuested hemption.

Grades.

A M shall be the resporeibliny of the Contractor 1o provide
the fral grading 40 the fral level for puning aress

conforre Lo srounding gracies andl s a1 the proper sievation

ihreetion to s, pivbg. chih structires drlotrar
site conditions, riess nchicated otharsive on the plans.

B Pt res Next Lo Pavesents All planting arads next 1o

A Staking Plant Locations: Staka or murk plant saterial
locations pricr 1o plrt hole excavation based on
Ifersation frm the plans.

(3) Edge and nos sod once & wesk.

(6) Edge and veed all srbs, growndicover and Nower beds
once 4 vesk.

1) Ramove all Inter cnce a sesk.

® -pw.g andl Dusting: Contractor shall co all sassonal
andor r

(3) 6ock Aler the tod has been laid, and top
cressec al areas andi parts of area shich fall o show
stfom growh 4nd i, dhall e resodcle, repestedy

kil al sockced aress are covered with &

by ths Contractor at his or har experse.

(19) Protection Pt saterial shil be

Plaing ress o acjicmi 10 piats shho proper

satoguirds end protects
(1 Keep scdemtha, s ind gaters, chiveusge pang
aress, wrosts, terraces, decks, andl pavers hres of

P i, itrts s stav

D. HMaterlal rajected during the corss of construction shall be
rencved uithin 3 sorking days and replaced befcre an
Inspection for conpletion il be schackiect

E Survival and Condtions: Tha Contractor shall be resporatole

or each wpeciic kind of plnt at the (ke of

@ Ratrg: The ratng of plart rataia sccording to Morica
and Stanclarcl shall be equal 1o or better than calied
lwanv-rhn.dhv—dwlkn\a‘nw-l—ol
eal

Gusrartes:

A The guarantes shall not begh untl the dlay final witten
accepiance s given.

B Al sod hal e gurrtaed for ¢ rimm of 60
cage 1rom the ine of fral acceptance. All rees, pates,
2nd siTubs are L0 be guarantesd for one year from the
tine of Mral acceptance.

. The Guirirtes shll el nd void fo plan sttt shich
or dies a6 & rewst of *Acts of God" heited to
un,n-n-.mvgm-mm-mm
o, providing the plant uas 1 8 heshhy grosing condition
10 thess *Acts of God".

D. At the option of the Omer, and Tepections nay be nacke at the
endl of the guiramies period, but pricr 1o the las day of the
guirantes period.

Repucesents

A The gurartosng of 4 pln ateral sl be corstroes 10 sean
tha complete and imecilute replacenent of plant saterlal
it 3 calandiar clags I 1t e

(N0t 1n & hsalhy growing conatition and Uus rendlers 1
betcu the ritiun quality nciicted in the

Thame 1o 4 Quaiicn 10 e abity Lo wrvive ane the
uirantes period Wit souid rendier | beics
»-.-.q.mmum»-wnmm

)0 10 dasd

B Tho 3 calenr cloy may be axtaried cs 10 sadscrat
Preparation tne wch as root

mmaﬂ,lrwq Lanclecape Archtect in
me shull be negotisted betseen il

p-m-mmn\mnrN|wmnbg¢-

€ Sizs, Quiity and aracie:

B 8pacing of Growdcover | Smibs: Tha location of &
Plirting bed (smub or ) et {0 ancther
Sakaay strctire, ete. shall have the plants along the

Plasts can matre propery
Sithout grewng o the other bed, sakaay. wctre, etc.

€. Tha rootbalis of BB plants shich camot ba plarted
madiiately shall be covered sith solst soll or miich to
ure protection fron incls andl wn All plants shall
b ratainect s necessary unll planting.

D. Suburface Condnions: Scme cr all sork aress say be

matertal as required, by wch Bears 44 auguring, criling or
rototling. H necessary excavate Lo 4 depth the
‘@xcavation depth for the plant hole, In ordler to

s proper vertical cravage necessary for plant wrvival
and growth.

B Rencve urdeardble axilrg vegestion provent o th project

icxpétad faciors wheh ra o conther

. The excavited astersl rom the pin Foies hal

Petatation

sechitect
excavation s Tha Landecape Architect nay aclpast
the location of specifies plunt saterials pricr 1o planting.

PLANTING DETAILS

+picng on carter
ves Pl T

378% ca. pte guy

20208 PP ke
Aggratpe™ -
3* mulch &. g
e arnng
o
Sk rom 1 o 2t et o2 por s Gy 4w e cat
Treee

EXISTING TREE
PROTECTION
BARRIER DETAIL

. Dripine of existing trea

' L stes] fence post criven Into
gond 2' 0 4' o

Orange plastic nesh fencing

Homever ¥ for some esson e Pk 10 b teplaced
nalier than the size by specines,
replecemet dhalba ot Lot -qmum-amw
specifies size.

rora o
the origrally specinies guirames. THs guranes
Ppariod shall bagin &1 Une of scceptable replscanent.
(3) Pral paysent 1o the Contractor shall not relieve he or
she of the guirantes cbligetions.
Pian and Specification herpretation

A On the Pians, igred dinensicns shall Gover over scaled
dlimensicrs. I any arer or discrepancy 1s fowd n the

Intarpretations 4s he or she may deen

necessary for the proper flilisent of the Ftent of the
Plans and bpecifications.

Perais and Codes.

A The Contractor shall procire all necessary parits to
all of the sork.

B The Contractor e resporetbie for perforning all work tn
accordance with all applicable regations. ordinances and
code recuresents from the appropriate clty couty, wate
andi/or Fediaral Mrisciction the project 1s located in

Changes and Adcitional Uorks

A Th Contractor shall not start on any changes or ackcitiond!
wiian

“icb 8ite. Froject bite Etc.'s

A Trm sords i oot Jroject anet ok yroject’ and
“e® shall be wneryacus wrth

these documents.
8afety On and OIF tha Jcb Sita:

A I petomrg e 1ocpe of work a1 utely o of ot Job
(1o il e e sole Tpervie of e Conrscer
Landecape o e revperslte for sarety on o
off the Jcb sie.

B Settng of Punts:

044 plats hail e sot £ b proper level s0 dat

tha plant hole shall be Niled sith Lopeol sixture and
apped to grade. Eubsoll rescved Irow tres pit shall
ot ba sixed or used n any uay aith the topeoll
rixtira.

(2) Al 42ba) and Queen pars shall ba backlied! sith clean
thoroughty ssshed h chring the planting cperation.

(30 Uter Sy A 4-ch High ter sacer il bw
around the rin of edch dividul res or pai
pn and savianed i place.

(4) Plant raterial of the imb> categery nd saalier st be
hanclied by tha ball cnly. Plant material 100 large for
hanct hancilng, f Poved by wich cr crans. mat be

any othar

mas s g oot oy woror b or

negigenca.

() All wes and paies shail be hancied by both the trrk
anc rootball a1 the same e arcl not by tha tnrk onl.
ks shall be protected.

€6) Contamer groun plars material shull be carensy
renoved from the contaver 10 84 ot to cistur the
root sptem.

c sodt

(1) 8ol Preparation: Lithin 24 hours pricr o placing sod.
Prepars the soll In the foliceing narmer:
4 Unifornly apply formila 8-8-8 fertiizer over tha
area at a rate of 33 pounch per LOOD square fest.
b. Remove stones and forelgn matter over 180 inches 1
cianater from tha top tao ches of soil.

 Gracie the sod aress 40 Ut the top of the sod uil
g

e 1 Mrished grace afer roling and tamp)

B

3 mich clean sand

Straight Trunk Paime

(3220 x 4% x pt
hda o bEE "

The Lanclscape Architect's on site coservations cr Tepections
#hall ba only for the prpose of verifying that the Plans and
Specificaticrs are betng Ieplenented properly. The
Arcttact's on eite cbeervations or repections are not for
satety on or off the Job site.

On Site Coservations andl Iupections:

A Tha Contractor shall nake recuests for on she cbvervations
or Iupections 48 hours In advance and they shal be in
witiog, If directed by the Landscape Architect.

B If an rupection s relstad 1o completion and fiul
sccepance the r.qmﬂlb-ud‘h-nl‘llw'h
scvarca.

© 4n rapectiors 1 e Govhg e closs ot prechiie the right
of rajection at the project

o bar the Lancecape
Archtact from wbsacantl) rajecting such ok at 4 later
na.

E Tha Landscaps Archtect’s on site obeervitions or pections
uuhw:«wmamm‘ww-mm

spect property The
crriock’s on sha coraivarions o vopaticns s it
e

the Contractor hiie perforring
the scope of sork ndicatad n theva Speciications.
Piart Material
A Pt asterial shall ba rrsery grow excepts

(0 Uhare spocified as collected matertsl

21 thre approved Acchivact for wch plrt
collacted tem

Landecape
ich o cnl avate a4
Irea scurces sich s residances.

B. Except share ancthar gradis ls specifically calied for n the
rehdng

[Exteting
Pplant matertal 10 resah or Lo be relocated shall be exchicied
rom tis requresent.

C. Habh of Growth All plart satertal shall have & habit of
grouth that 1 rormal for that specles andl shall be soundt
heakty, vigorou and fres from isects, plant disesses and
aries

3 Puchg tod:
2. Place sod sith saggered Jorts closel; buted,
sater rica 1 sssles. Place sod i rous at right
angles 10 sicpe.
b. Uster sod every clay for a period of Ures sesks.

< Fartiiiza sod tres Besks after planting s%h 0 pounds
of 8-8-8 formda fertiizer per LOO scpitre feet of laen.

M0 tod sl be taad ch s 0t carted 40 bavg
fres of the iported fire ant. Betore any sodt 1s
Ercught 10 the she, furish a written certification
of claarance from pest control officlals of either State
or Fecieral Depirtnent of Agricutire.

(3) Martensnce of Bodk
2.1 shall ba the respenstoiily of the Contracter to
replace any aress of sod that are not ' haalthy

b. The Contracter shall conpletely partai the tod
il fral acceptance by mowng or sprayng 4
neceseary.

Planiing Beds:

0 €preac e s o topuc itre iferny over e
e planing ar

() bpread B0 crganic fervitzar a1 a rate of 4

Ppounds per
1000 suare fest wrifom); over the growdeovar atas.

(3) Roter mix, or by othar approved sethod, 1o a depth of
(4)Fre grade 10 renove all tash rocks, andl deloris o
dapth nctcated.

(®) Regracie 10 rish gracls betore adding teo iches ruich

(6) Thoroughy sater and vm the plrts o the ol sixire.

Fhich

(1 Aress Lo e ichad whall have axisting seach and
vegsaton renoved, eising roct ssiem bere

(2)Graces ara 1o ba iniorm. Grada areas shich are rough and
wneven. Fill n voids andl holes ¥%h planting sol or othar
approved il saterial

GENERAL NOTES

LALL PLANTS 1O B FLORDA NO. | OR BETTER.

2.NO BUBSTITUTIONS WLL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR LRITTEN
APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

TIoN COvERAGE BY

A
FOR THE IRRIGATIONH 6TSTEN
16 NOT POTABLE OR RECLAM WATER, AND THE WATER STANS S(TE

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTCR 16 ALL FLANTS SHOUN
FLANS. UEN DiCREP FLANT
LiST 2D , THE PLANS ARE TO OVERRIDE THE FLANT
LIST N ALL CASES. 80D GUANTITY 18,
To

1 ALL GROUNDCOVER BEDS TO ABUT PARKNG, BULDING, SIDEUALKS,
FIC. N A FERPBOICULAR LN

& AL TREES 4D PALMS TO BE STAED AND GUYED.
ALL FLANTED AREAS ARE TO BE MALCHED UTH FLORAMLCH!,
TO A DEFTH CF 3°.

10, ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE BACKFILLED WITH B&A CLEAN MICK ARD
BOA 84D AD BE FERTLE 4D FRABLE.

IL GROUNDCOVER AND SHRUBS TO BE LAID OUT N A LNFORH AD
CONSISTENT PATTERN

D. Heaurenant of Trees, Pats, Sirubs, and Grouncicover:
(1 Tress, 8rubs, andl Groundcover:
4. Rootball Recureserts for the Besurenent of
iimn rootball caseter and clepth shall comply
the

with the Foricla Departnent of Agricuture’s racies
andl Stanclarcis for Nursary Plarts. Part | and Part
folices:

HN BALL DIA HN BALL DEPTH
e B of .
200 o3 of s,
£ o8 of ala.
4 8% of ca.
26 o8 of e
0" 8% of cta.
300 oo of cta
a2 oon of cta
4 ©0n of cta.
B5* or more Incresse n oon of cta.
w0 4%,
then decrease In
Proportion for larger
sizs cuneter.

b. Height: The helght of plant saterial shall be
messred from frish gracle and contiue b 1o shere
the man mase of the plant uniforaly ench. The
haight shall rot Inclucie any singuiar or olated
parts of the plant, such as leaves, shooks,
ranches, lisbe or frends, shich extend ot beyond
the sat 8ass of the plant.

R DiecBack et Loat Drop. plid sstarial shoseg sigre o che-
back of leat-crop il not be accepied dnd rust be resoved
rem e e kst ¥ 0 cractod by ha
Acchitect. Tharefore, any plart material uith tenciencies
Louard leaf-cop or clie-back must be root prined early encugh
10 provide & scund netsork. of hak roots pricr Lo relocation

F. Mechanical Destruction of Foluge: Mechanical destruction of
follage resutng from oot pruning shall not effect rore
than 108 of the lotal follage prior Lo planting on the
Project. Lows of follage caused by seascral change stil be
sccapted.

G epartsh Moss: If Spanish Mows (Tilandiia wasoicles) exite
n plant material. X shall ba conpletely rescved pricr to
planiing on the project

H P

() Rasove & srimm of Ironds from the cromn of the pake
to faciitate transporirg and handing.

99 The mich shah o uitor) pple 10 4 cepth of
approximate 3 iches, or other retcated
Ctharstse, over all shrub and groundecver sreas, sround
trees and pates In sodl areds and any cther aress 4s
incicated on the plars.

F. Uaterngs

(1 itaby sater the plant netertal Lo develop wiforn
coverage and deep uster peneuation 1o the il depth of
the 100t zone. Avold ercslon, pucdiing, and washing
21l susy from the rocta.

(2) Provide continucus sstering of plant naterial after
plarting i grosth

Trigution stem. 1 thre Is one hand aa
drng tis period.

(3) 1 thare 18 1o scurce for sater avaiuble at the
Projesh exch a0 & howa b (o) or (v ek (it
spproved for use, then the Contractor shall e
responstble for suppiging sater for watering. by such
adns 48 & séter truck or tark.

@ Pruning andl Thiming:
(0 The arcurs of gerara! pring anl tuming st be
iedt 10 the mremn 10 resove desd or
w-dug‘m\’na—.u\nm-pauuruv-
1o%4 Of roots 46 4 rewult of Uareplanting operations.
Prining andl tHming shall be cone n such 4 namer 44
ot 10 chinge the naural habN or shape of a plant.

(2) The Landecape Acchitect shall be contacted pricr to

a0 drected by
This concition shall apphy unkil
ral acceptance.

ARCHITECT
FAY apuer ne
0 PLANTNG.

14 LANDECAPING N SAFE DISTANCE TRIANGLES 8:4ALL BE HANTANED TO
PROVIDE INOBSTRUCTED VISIBILITY AT A LEVEL BETUERN 7' AD 8

ABOVE FNISHED GRADE.
. (A8 DENTFED BY THE CITY,
COINTY, STATE) SHALL BE ERADICATED FROH THE SITE. TH26
et LD 1o 1N PEPPER
presy=

6. ALL EXBTHG 4D NELT CrEATED BEDS TO BE CLEAED
D8 400 DEDWS 0 BXCAVATED 48 FEGITED T

LALL HOLES BHERE EXOTIA TRERS O PLANT HATEmAL 1vE e
REMOVED TO PROVIOE LEVEL UTH SURROLND NG AREA AND
530 OVER B 1Bl FLANT BEDS AR NOT T0 B8 NSTALLED,

18 ALL PLANTING BEDS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO PAYNG ARE TO BE
LOLER THAN THE ADJACENT PAYNG. 60 THAT RUNGFF (MLCH, 60L)
FROH THE BED DOES NOT RUN ONTO THE ADJACENT PAVING.

1 ALL PLANTNG ISLANDS WITHN THE PARKING LOT 4D PLANTNG AREAS

O THE PARKNG LOT AREA MUST HAVE A MNMUM 3 DEFTH

FRESENT, F

:

2L TREES PLANTED N PARKNG 16LANDS OR ARCUND VEBICULAR USE AREAS
SHALL NOT BE PLANTED LHERE THEY OBACLRE 8IGNS.
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SPRINKLER HEAD LEGEND

e

FINISH GRADE/TOP OF MULCH

POR=UP SPRAY_ SPRINKLER!

g 8
SR VPO

PVC SCH 40 TEE OR ELL

VERELUNE TLT 6B

FVC LATERAL PIPE

POP-UP SPRAY SPRINKLER 2000
' 1812./1606 WITH SWING PIPE

23-2"

14-10"
4'-4" OP|
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SLEEVE “A"4
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I
3,1

e 13-7"
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i-0"|OPENI|

i
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A

N
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SLEEVE “B”

PROVIDE (2) - 3" SLEEVES UNDER NEW A/C AREA AS SHOWN
TO ACCOMMODATE IRRIGATION PIPES. CONTINUE EXISTING
IRRIGATION LATERAL THRU SLEEVE “A”, PROVIDE NEW 3/4"

IRRIGATION LATERAL THRU SLEEVE “B”.

SYM.

® 00 » ER

TYPE
12" POP UP SPRAY - 12' ADJUSTABLE
12° POP UP SPRAY - 10H
6" POP UP SPRAY - 15'SST
8" POP UP SPRAY ON RISER - 10'H
6” POP UP SPRAY -8’ CST

6” POP UP SPRAY - 8’ EST

NOTES: USE PROPER SCREENS IN ALL HEADS..
TYPE/MODEL TO BE AS IS EXISTING ON SYSTEM

TIE TO EXISTING LATERALS
3/4” SDR 26 PVC X 12" DEEP _
MIN. DEPTH

EXISTING SPRINKLERS
TOREMAIN

NORTH
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